
 
 
 
 
CABINET  

 
 
Monday 18 October 2021 
10.00 a.m. 
Council Chamber, Rotherham Town Hall, 
Moorgate Street, Rotherham. S60 2TH 
 
Cabinet Members:- 
 
Leader of the Council Councillor Chris Read 
Deputy Leader of the Council,  
Neighbourhood Working Portfolio 

Councillor Sarah Allen 

Adult Social Care and Health Portfolio Councillor David Roche 
Children and Young People Portfolio Councillor Victoria 

Cusworth 
Corporate Services, Community Safety and Finance 
Portfolio 

Councillor Saghir Alam 

Housing Portfolio Councillor Amy Brookes 
Jobs and the Local Economy Portfolio Councillor Denise Lelliott 
Social Inclusion Portfolio Councillor Dave Sheppard 
Transport and Environment Portfolio Councillor Dominic Beck 
 
 
 
 
 

 



CABINET 
 
Venue: Council Chamber - Rotherham Town Hall, Moorgate Street, 

Rotherham, South Yorkshire S60 2TH 

Date and Time: Monday 18 October 2021 at 10.00 a.m. 

Agenda Contact Governance Unit – goverance@rotherham.gov.uk 

 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s 
website. The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and 
there are reports attached which give more details.  
 
Rotherham Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting 
should inform the Chair or Governance Advisor of their intentions prior to the 
meeting. 
 

A G E N D A 
1. Apologies for Absence  

 
 
To receive apologies from any Member who is unable to attend the meeting.  

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
 
To invite Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting, to confirm the nature of those interests and whether they intend to 
leave the meeting for the consideration of the item. 

 
3. Questions from Members of the Public  

 
 
To receive questions from members of the public who wish to ask a general 
question in respect of matters within the Council’s area of responsibility or 
influence. 
  
Subject to the Chair’s discretion, members of the public may ask one question 
and one supplementary question, which should relate to the original question 
and answered received. 
  
Councillors may also ask questions under this agenda item. 

 
4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 14) 

 
 
To receive the record of proceedings of the Cabinet meeting held on 20 
September 2021. 

 
 

https://moderngov.rotherham.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=1103
https://moderngov.rotherham.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=1103


5. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
 
Agenda Item 8 has an exempt appendix. Therefore, if necessary when 
considering that item, the Chair will move the following resolution:- 
  
That under Section 100(A) 4 of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of such Act indicated, as now 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006. 

 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

 
6. Prescribed Alterations to Newman Special School (Pages 15 - 29) 

 
 
Report of the Strategic Director for Children and Young People’s Services. 
 
Recommendations 
 

1. That approval be granted to the commencement of a period of pre 

statutory consultation in relation to proposals to make prescribed 

alterations to Newman Special School.   

 

2. That a further report be submitted in January 2022 outlining the outcome 

of pre statutory consultation and seeking approval to proceed to a period 

of statutory consultation. 

 
7. Prescribed Alterations to the Willows Special School (Pages 31 - 57) 

 
 
Report of the Strategic Director for Children and Young People’s Services. 
 
Recommendations 
 

1. That approval be granted for the commencement of a period of statutory 

consultation in relation to proposals to make prescribed alterations to 

the Willows Special School.  

 

2. That a further report be submitted to Cabinet in January 2022 outlining 

the outcome of statutory consultation and seeking determination of the 

proposals. 

 

 

 

 



JOBS AND THE LOCAL ECONOMY 
 

8. Disposal of Surplus Property Asset - former Adult Learning Disability 
property, 58 Quarry Hill Road, Wath Upon Dearne, Rotherham, S63 7TD 
(Pages 59 - 75) 

  
Report of the Strategic Director for Regeneration and Environment. 
 
Recommendations 
 

1. That approval be given to the disposal of the Council’s freehold interest 
in 58 Quarry Hill Road, Wath Upon Dearne, Rotherham, S63 7TD. 
 

2. That approval be given to the Assistant Director (Planning, 
Regeneration and Transport) for the disposal of the asset by 
implementing the most appropriate method of disposal to help expedite 
the process, whilst ensuring that best consideration is achieved under 
Section 123 – Local Government Act 1972. 

 
3. That the Assistant Director of Legal Services be instructed to negotiate 

and complete the necessary legal documentation once terms for the 
disposal have been agreed. 

 
TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 

 
9. Renewal of the "Transport for Children, Young People and Vulnerable 

Adults" Contractor Framework (Pages 77 - 101) 
  

Report of the Strategic Director for Regeneration and Environment. 
 
Recommendations 
 

1. To approve the re-procurement of the current transport framework using 
a dynamic purchasing system as detailed at option c.  

 
10. Recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny Management Board  

 
 
No items from this agenda were selected for pre-decision scrutiny.  

 
11. Date and Time of Next Meeting  

 
 
The next meeting of the Cabinet will be held on Monday 22 November 2021 
commencing at 10.00am in Rotherham Town Hall.  

 
SHARON KEMP, 
Chief Executive. 
  
 



KEEP SAFE WHILE VISITING 
RIVERSIDE HOUSE AND  
THE TOWN HALL

KEEP  
TWO  

METRES 
APART

WASH 
YOUR 

HANDS 
OFTEN

STICK  
TO THE 

SEATING 
PLAN

WEAR 
A FACE 

COVERING

HOUSE KEEPING TIPS
•	� Meeting rooms and the Council Chamber will be sanitised before and after  

every meeting.

•	 Follow the one-way systems in place.

•	 Only one person (and their carer) should use a lift at a time.

•	� You’re advised to take LFD tests at home, regularly if you don’t have symptoms. 
Visit the Council’s website for details of where and how to get free  
LFD tests.

•	� If you have any symptoms of COVID-19, you must self-isolate at home and 
book a PCR test. Visit the Council’s website for details of how to book a  
PCR test.

Further information about COVID-19 can be found at 
www.rotherham.gov.uk/coronavirus

www.rotherham.gov.uk/coronovirus

Page 5 Agenda Annex

https://www.rotherham.gov.uk/health-services/nhs-test-trace-service/1
https://www.rotherham.gov.uk/health-services/nhs-test-trace-service/3
https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/coronavirus-covid-19/symptoms/


This page is intentionally left blank



1 THE CABINET - 20/09/21 

 

THE CABINET 
Monday 20 September 2021 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Read (in the Chair); Councillors Alam, Allen, Beck, Brookes, 
Cusworth, Lelliott, Roche and Sheppard. 
 
Also in attendance Councillor Clark (Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board) 
 
41.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
42.    QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
 There were no members of the public present at the meeting and no 

questions submitted in writing. 
 

43.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 Resolved:- 
 
That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 16 August 2021 be 
approved as a true and correct record of the proceedings.  
 

44.    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Chair advised that there was one exempt appendix in relation to 
Minute 46 and Minute 48 by virtue of paragraphs 1 and 3 respectively of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. However, the 
appendices were not discussed during the meeting and as such, the 
meeting remained open to the press and public throughout. 
 

45.    YEAR AHEAD PLAN PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 Consideration was given to the report which provided an update on the 
progress made with the Year Ahead Plan activities since September 
2020. The Plan was the Council’s plan for operating in and recovering 
from the COVID-19 pandemic. It aimed to support residents, communities 
and business through the challenges and uncertainty of the pandemic, 
helping to build resilience whilst also continuing to drive ambitions plans 
for Rotherham. An extension to the Plan was agreed on 21 June 2021 
and this was the first quarterly update report since the extension but the 
fourth update overall. 
 
As of 11th August 2021, 13% of the activities outlined had been 
completed; 63% were on track; 14% were behind schedule; 2% were off 
track and 9% had been closed. The Leader advised that the two that were 
off track related to the commissioning of new services to prevent financial 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



THE CABINET  - 20/09/21 2 
 

exploitation and the Carers Strategy. The Strategy was off track due to 
staff being redeployed and difficulties with consulting carers, both due to 
the COVID-19 Pandemic. However the Cabinet Member for Health and 
Social Care advised that the Strategy would be completed shortly. The 
commission of new services to prevent financial exploitation action was off 
track due to delivery partners being delayed until autumn 2021. 
 
Appendix 1 to the report was the milestone tracker for the Plan whilst 
Appendix 2 set out case studies related to the Plan. The timeline for the 
Plan was attached at Appendix 3.  
 
The report had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board as part of the pre-decision scrutiny process. The 
Board was fully supportive of the recommendations. 
 
Resolved: 
 
T
[...]
 to retain 9 BT phone boxes under the local veto.  
 

52.    RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT BOARD  
 

 Consideration was given to the circulated report, the contents of which 
were included as part of the relevant items and the details included 
accordingly. 
 

53.    DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:- 
 
That the next meeting of the Cabinet will be held on Monday 18 October 
2021 commencing at 10.00am in Rotherham Town Hall. 
 

 

Page 14



 
Page 1 of 8 
 

Public Report 
Cabinet  

 
Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting  
Cabinet  – 18 October 2021 
 
Report Title 
Prescribed Alterations to Newman Special School  
 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
Yes 
 
Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report 
Suzanne Joyner – Strategic Director, Children and Young People’s Services 
 
Report Author(s) 
Dean Fenton – Head of Service, Access to Education 
01709 254821 
Dean.fenton@rotherham.gov.uk  
 
Ward(s) Affected 
Borough-Wide  
 
Report Summary 
 
Following increases in capacity and pupil numbers at Newman School, this report 
seeks approval to commence a period of pre statutory consultation on proposals to 
make prescribed alterations to Newman Special School under the requirements of 
the Department for Education School Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to 
Maintained Schools) (England) Regulations 2013.   
 
Recommendations 
 
1. That approval be granted to the commencement of a period of pre statutory 

consultation in relation to proposals to make prescribed alterations to 
Newman Special School.   

 
2. That a further report be submitted in January 2022 outlining the outcome of 

pre statutory consultation and seeking approval to proceed to a period of 
statutory consultation. 

 
List of Appendices Included 
 
Appendix 1  Equalities Impact Assessment (Initial screening)  
 
Appendix 2 Environmental Impact Assessment 

Page 15 Agenda Item 6

mailto:Dean.fenton@rot
[...]
ng created at the old 
Dinnington College site. This will give capacity for 180 pupils in total across 
both the Newman main school and Dinnington Annex sites. The Dinnington 
site is necessary on a temporary basis initially to support the facilitation of 
planned essential works and maintenance to parts of the Newman School 
site.    

  

1.5 The school also has a current multiple designation list, and it is proposed to 
simplify the designation to complex SEND to cover all existing cohorts across 
a range of complexity of needs.    

  

1.6 The statutory process for increasing the numbers of pupils that can be 
registered with the special school is activated where the numbers increase by 
10% or 20 pupils, whichever figure is the lower, and where the increase is 
expected to persist for 2 years or more.  This statutory threshold is now 
met.  As there is little prospect of a reduction of numbers without resorting to 
out of area placements, it is proposed to follow the statutory process set out 
in the Regulations to create a permanent increase in permitted pupil 
numbers. 

  

1.7 As the proposed annex at Dinnington will be on the same site as the new 
Social, Emotional and Mental Health (SEMH) school to be established under 
the Department for Education (DfE) Free School presumption process, the 
new school and the Newman annex will be completely segregated as 
separate campuses on the shared site with one campus being an SEMH 
school and the other campus the Newman School annex operating under 
separate DfE registrations.    

  

Page 17



 
Page 4 of 8 
 

2. Key Issues 
  

2.1 Proposals brought forward meet the threshold for making prescribed 
alterations to a Local Authority maintained school and this report seeks 
approval to commence a period of pre statutory consultation on the proposal 
to:  
 

 Increase the number of permanent planned places at the school from 
120 to 180. 

 Establish a permanent annex site. 

 Amend the designation of the sc
[...]
 
Special Education Needs and Disability (SEND) phase 1 capital projects approved 
by Cabinet on 19th February 2018. 
 
Determination of proposals to make prescribed alterations at the Willows School 
under the requirements of the School Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to 
Maintained Schools) (England) Regulations 2013 approved by Cabinet on 18th 
March 2019. 
 
Report to Cabinet seeking approval to commence a period of pre statutory 
consultation on proposals to make prescribed alterations to the Willows School on 
14th June 2021.  
 
Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
No 
 
Council Approval Required 
No 
 
Exempt from the Press and Public 
No 
 

Page 32



 
Page 3 of 9 
 

Prescribed Alterations to the Willows Special School  
 

1. Background 
  
1.1 Following a report to Cabinet on 14th June 2021, a period of pre-statutory 

consultation was approved in relation to proposals to make prescribed 
alterations to the Willows Special School under the requirements of the 
School Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools) 
(England) Regulations 2013.  

  
1.2 The report to Cabinet outlined the previous permanent changes to the 

number of registered places at the school with an increase from 100 to 120 
planned places and a change to the age range from 7-16 to 7-19 made by 
prescribed alterations under the requirements of the 2013 regulations.  

  
1.3 The report outlined that, as a result of the continued increase in cohort size, 

it was necessary to increase the registered number of places at the school 
further. The proposal falls within the requirements of 2013 Regulations 
because the number of pupils in a special school on a permanent basis has 
increased by 10% or 20 pupils (whichever is the lowest) which is expected to 
be in place for more than 2 years (as this is considered a permanent 
increase).  

  
1.4 The report also outlined that a capacity assessment at the school completed 

in April 2
[...]
al Surveyor – anjum.shabir@rotherham.gov.uk 
Martin Hopkinson, Strategic Asset Officer – martin.hopkinson@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) Affected 

Wath 
 
Report Summary 

The purpose of this report is to seek approval to dispose of the Council’s freehold 
interest in 58 Quarry Hill Road, Wath Upon Dearne, Rotherham, S63 7TD. 
 
Recommendations 

 
1. That approval be given to the disposal of the Council’s freehold interest in 58 

Quarry Hill Road, Wath Upon Dearne, Rotherham, S63 7TD. 
 

2. That approval be given to the Assistant Director (Planning, Regeneration and 
Transport) for the disposal of the asset by implementing the most appropriate 
method of disposal to help expedite the process, whilst ensuring that best 
consideration is achieved under Section 123 – Local Government Act 1972. 

 
3. That the Assistant Director of Legal Services be instructed to negotiate and 

complete the necessary legal documentation once terms for the disposal have 
been agreed. 

 
  

Page 59 Agenda Item 8



 

Page 2 of 6 
 

List of Appendices Included 

 
Appendix 1  Initial Equalities Screening Form 
Appendix 2 Location Plan 
Appendix 3 Exempt Financial Addendum 
Appendix 4 Carbon Impact Assessment Form 
 
Background Papers 

Cabinet and Commissioners Decision Making report, “The Transformation of Services 
and Support for People with a Learning Disability, 21 May 2018”. 
 
Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 

None. 
 
Council Approval Required 

No. 
 
Exempt from the Press and Public 

Yes – partially exempt. 
 
An exemption is sought for Appendix 3 under Paragraph 3 (Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information) of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 is requested, 
as this report contains sensitive commercial information that could impact on the 
negotiation strategy and disposal values. 
 
It is considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption would outweigh the 
public interest in disclosing the information because the Council’s commercial interest 
could be prejudice by the disclosure of this commercial information. 
 
 

Page 60



 

Page 3 of 6 
 

Disposal of Surplus Property Asset – Former Adult Learning Disability 
property at 58 Quarry Hill Road, Wath Upon Dearne, Rotherham, S63 7TD 
 
1. Background 
  
1.1 The property at Quarry Hill Road became vacant in March 2021 following the 

relocation of the learning disability residential respite services into the newly 
developed facilities at Conway Crescent, East Herringthorpe.  This relocation 
was driven by the Cabinet and Commissioners Decision Making report, “The 
Transformation of Services and Support for People with a Learning Disability, 
21 May 2018”, which seeks to transform the Learning Disability Services in 
Rotherham into a modern, efficient and flexible service. 
 

1.2 The facilities at Quarry Hill Road are no longer considered sufficient for the 
Service to provide a truly modern and inclusive service.  This contrasts with 
Conway Crescent which has been newly equipped specifically to meet a wide 
range of the Service needs.  In addition, Quarry Hill Road is an older building 
and the Service was beginning to have issues with its condition, its ongoing 
repairs, and its upcoming maintenance obligations. 

 
1.3 The property was subsequently declared surplus to the operational 

requirements of the Adult Care, Housing & Public Health Directorate in March 
2021. 

 
1.4 In May 2021, the Asset Management Board supported the view that the 

property would be suitable for disposal. 
 
1.5 A location plan for Quarry Hill Road is attached in Appendix 2. 
 
2. Key Issues 
 
2.1 The property was declared surplus to the operational requirements of Adult 

Care, Housing & Public Health in March 2021.  Consultations have since taken 
place with all relevant service areas via the Asset Management Board and no 
o
[...]
 this decision that have not been covered by the above fields: 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Please provide a summary of all impacts and mitigation/monitoring measures: 

 
The sale of 58 Quarry Hill will eliminate the Council’s responsibility for emissions relating to operating that site, however this will not impact the 
overall emissions relating to domestic buildings across the Borough. The site is likely to be used and/or redeveloped after this but the precise 
use, and impact on emissions, is currently unknown. 
 

 

Supporting information: 

Completed by:  
(Name, title, and service area/directorate). 
 

Martin Hopkinson, Strategic Asset Officer, Asset Management 

Please outline any research, data, or information used to 
complete this [form]. 
 

 

If quantities of emissions are relevant to and have been used 
in this form please identify which conversion factors have 
been used to quantify impacts. 

 

Tracking [to be completed by Policy Support / Climate 
Champions] 

Sam Blakeborough, Policy Officer, PPI, ACEX 

 

 

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 10 
 

Public Report 
Cabinet  

 
Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting  
Cabinet  – 18 October 2021 
 
Report Title 
Renewal of the “Transport for Children, Young People and Vulnerable Adults” 
Contractor Framework 
 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
Yes 
 
Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report 
Paul Woodcock, Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment 
 
Report Author(s) 
Karen Mudford, Head of Fleet and Transport Services 
karen.mudford@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) Affected 
Borough-Wide 
 
Report Summary 
 
The Council’s Transport Services, part of the Regeneration and Environment 
Directorate, currently has a statutory obligation to provide daily transport between 
home and school for more than 760 children, however this figure changes constantly 
and continues to increase year on year. The Council also currently facilitates 
journeys for 52 adults in order for them to attend day centre provision and provides 
transport to support the discharge and transfer of adults into adult care provision. 
Much of this transport is currently delivered through external contract arrangements.  
 
The existing contractor framework was introduced in April 2017 and expired on 18th 
April 2021. The contract was extended due to Covid-19 to 31st August 2022, and the 
contract period was brought in line with the academic year.  
 
The Council is therefore required to reprocure the external provision and proposes to 
use a Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS) going forward to improve the quality of the 
service, drive innovation and, importantly, increase competition and reduce costs. 
Should Cabinet agree the approach the new arrangement will be in place from 
September 2022.  
 
 
 
 

Page 77 Agenda Item 9



 

Page 2 of 10 
 

Recommendations 
 

1. To approve the re-procurement of the current transport framework using a 
dynamic purchasing system as detailed at option c.  

 

List of Appendices Included 
 
Appendix 1  Equality Impact Assessment Parts A and B 
Appendix 2 Carbon Impact Assessment 
 
Background Papers 
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council Home to School Transport Policy: School 
transport – Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council.  
Department for Education Statutory Guidance for Home to School Transport: 
Department for Education (publishing.service.gov.uk). 
The Public Contracts Regulations 2015 (legislation.gov.uk) 
 
Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
N/A 
 
Council Approval Required 
No 
 
Exempt from the Press and Public 
No 

Page 78

https://www.rotherham.gov.uk/downloads/download/213/school-transport
https://www.rotherham.gov.uk/downloads/download/213/school-transport
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/575323/Home_to_school_travel_and_transport_guidance.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/102/part/2/chapter/3/crossheading/social-and-other-specific-services/made


 

Page 3 of 10 
 

Renewal of the “Transport for Children, Young People and Vulnerable Adults” 
Contractor Framework 
 

1. Background 
  
1.1 The Council’s Transport Services, part of the Regeneration and Environment 

Directorate, has a statutory obligation to provide daily transport between 
home and school for more than 760 children however this figure changes 
constantly and continues to increase year on year.  

  
1.2 In addition to statutory Home to School (H2S) services, the Council currently 

uses contracted external transport providers to fulfil transport requests for 
Looked After Children (LAC), Adult Social Care and for other ad-hoc journeys 
across the Borough and beyond. The Council currently provides transport for 
52 adults in order for them to attend day centre provision and, in addition, 
supports the discharge and transfer of adults from hospitals or private 
residences into adult care provision. 

  
1.3 Once assessed by Children’s and Young People’s Services (CYPS) children 

with an Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP) citing Special Educational 
Needs and/or Disabilities (SEND) are eligible for transport provision under 
the Council’s Home to School Policy (H2S). 

  
1.4 The Council’s current H2S policy was agreed by Cabinet in March 2018 and 

fully reflects Government statutory guidance, which states that local 
authorities are required to arrange transport for children, who cannot 
reasonably be expected to walk to school, with mobility problems, and/or 
associated health and safety concerns relating to special educational needs 
or disabilities.  

  
1.5 Operating an in-house fleet of 25 minibuses and employing 51 drivers and 

passenger assistants, the Transport Services team are directly responsible 
for transporting 158 of the 760 children currently eligible under the Policy. 
The remaining 512 children, travel on external cont
[...]
uld allow suppliers to 
join at any point during the term of the DPS, giving wider competition for 
the Council and better opportunities for local businesses. In addition, the 
DPS can exceed the 4-year maximum term available through a 
framework, giving greater stability to the market. This option is the 
recommended option.  

  
3.3 Cabinet is therefore recommended to: 

 
• Approve the re-procurement of the current transport framework using 

a dynamic purchasing system as detailed at option c.  
 
 
 
 

Page 82



 

Page 7 of 10 
 

  
4. Consultation on proposal 
  
4.1 The decision within this report is a procurement decision and therefore not 

subject to public consultation.  
  
4.2 The proposed changes to the contract arrangements are likely to result in 

changes to the contractors providing transport to individuals and this will 
require significant communications and engagement with parents and carers. 
Section 13 below describes the approach to communication and engagement 
that will support the implementation of the new contract in 2022.  

  
5. Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision 
  
5.1 The deadline for the implementation of new framework is September 2022.  

 
The project key actions and timescales are as follows: 
 

 October 2021 – Formal Competition to be advertised subject to 
Cabinet decision.  

 

 March 2022 – Appointments to DPS made.  
 

 April to August 2022 – Mobilisation including communications and 
engagement with stakeholders.  

 

 September 2022 – DPS commences.  
  
6. Financial and Procurement Advice and Implications (to be written by 

the relevant Head of Finance and the Head of Procurement on behalf of 
s151 Officer) 

  
6.1 Budgeted provision for the transport service is £4.2m. The service however is 

reporting an additional budget pressure of £900k in 2021/22 caused by rising 
demand for authorised journeys, but also in part by additional journeys 
arranged to ensure safety under covid s

Minutes of the meeting


 THE CABINET - 18/10/21 

 

THE CABINET 
18th October, 2021 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Read (in the Chair); Councillors Alam, Allen, Beck, Brookes, 
Cusworth, Lelliott, Roche and Sheppard. 
 
Also in attendance Councillor Clark (Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board) 
 
 
 
54.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
55.    QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
 There were no members of the public present at the meeting and no 

questions submitted in writing. 
 

56.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 Resolved:- 
 
That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 20th September, 2021, 
be approved as a true and correct record of the proceedings.  
 

57.    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Chair advised that Appendix 3 to Minute 60 was exempt by virtue of 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. However, the Appendix was not discussed during the meeting and 
as such, the meeting remained open to the press and public throughout. 
 

58.    PRESCRIBED ALTERATIONS TO NEWMAN SPECIAL SCHOOL  
 

 Consideration was given to the report which sought approval to 
commence a period of pre-statutory consultation on proposals to make 
prescribed alterations to Newman Special School. The prescribed 
alterations included increasing the registered number of places from the 
current 120 to 180. There were already 159 pupils on roll.  
 
The proposals also included the establishment of a permanent annex site 
at the old Dinnington College site and the amendment of the designation 
of the school to complex SEND to cover all existing cohorts across a 
range of complexity of needs. The site at Dinnington would give capacity 
for the 180 pupils and was necessary on a temporary basis initially to 
support the facilitation of planned essential works and maintenance to 
parts of the Newman School site.  



THE CABINET  - 18/10/21  
 

 
A period of pre-statutory consultation was necessary under the 
requirements of the Department for Education School Organisation 
(Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools) (England) Regulations 
2013. The consultation would last a minimum of four weeks and a report 
would be brought back to Cabinet in January 2022 outlining the outcome.  
 
Resolved:  
 

1. That approval is granted to commence a period of pre-statutory 
consultation in relation to proposals to make prescribed alterations 
to Newman Special School and 
 

2. That a further report be submitted to Cabinet in January 2022 
outlining the outcome of the pre-statutory consultation and seeking 
approval to proceed to a period of statutory consultation.  

 
59.    PRESCRIBED ALTERATIONS TO THE WILLOWS SPECIAL SCHOOL  

 
 Further to Minute No. 7 of the Cabinet held 21st June, 2021, consideration 

was given to the report which outlined the responses to the period of pre-
statutory consultation of the prescribed alterations to the Willows Special 
School. The report also sought approval to begin a period of statutory 
consultation on the alterations with a further report outlining the results to 
be brought back to Cabinet in January 2022.  
 
The pre-statutory consultation on the alterations, which included an 
increase in the number of planned places from 100 to 120 and a change 
to the age range from 7-16 to 7-19, had taken place between 29th June 
and 9th August, 2021, and had resulted in no responses. A range of 
stakeholders had been consulted as detailed in Appendix 3 to the report. 
 
The school had a Good rating from OFSTED and was already 
oversubscribed.  
 
Resolved:  
 

1. That approval is granted for the commencement of a period of 
statutory consultation in relation to proposals to make prescribed 
alterations to the Willow Special School. 
 

2. That a further report be submitted to Cabinet in January 2022 
outlining the outcome of the statutory consultation and seeking 
determination of the proposals. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 THE CABINET - 18/10/21 

 

60.    DISPOSAL OF SURPLUS PROPERTY ASSET - FORMER ADULT 
LEARNING DISABILITY PROPERTY, 58 QUARRY HILL ROAD, WATH 
UPON DEARNE, ROTHERHAM, S63 7TD  
 

 Consideration was given to the report which sought approval to dispose of 
the Council’s freehold interest in No. 58 Quarry Hill Road, Wath Upon 
Dearne. The property had been vacant since March 2021 following the 
relocation of the Learning Disability Residential Respite Service to 
Conway Crescent. Enquiries were made to ascertain whether the building 
could be reused but no options were put forward. As such, the property 
was declared surplus to the operational requirements of the Adult Care, 
Housing and Public Health Directorate in March 2021 and deemed 
suitable for disposal by the Asset Management Board in May 2021.  
 
All local Ward Members had been consulted on the proposal and no 
objections had been received. 
 
Information relating to the potential capital receipt values and potential 
holding/revenue costs had been provided to Cabinet Members in the 
exempt appendix to the report.  
 
Resolved: 
 

1. The approval is given to the disposal of the Council’s freehold 
interest in No. 58 Quarry Hill Road, Wath Upon Dearne, 
Rotherham, S63 7TD; 
 

2. That approval is given to the Assistant Director (Planning, 
Regeneration and Transport) for the disposal of the asset by 
implementing the most appropriate method of disposal to help 
expedite the process, whilst ensuring that best consideration is 
achieved under Section 123 – Local Government Act 1972; and 
 

3. That the Assistant Director of Legal Services be instructed to 
negotiate and complete the necessary legal documentation once 
terms for the disposal have been agreed. 

 
61.    RENEWAL OF THE "TRANSPORT FOR CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE 

AND VULNERABLE ADULTS" CONTRACTOR FRAMEWORK  
 

 Consideration was given to the report which explained that the Council’s 
Transport Service had a statutory obligation to provide daily transport 
between home and school for more than 760 children. This figure 
changed constantly and continued to increase year on year. The Service 
also facilitated journeys for 52 adults in order for them to attend day 
centre provision and Adult Care provisions. 
 
The existing contractor framework was introduced in April 2017 and had 
been due to expire in April 2021. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the 
framework had been extended to August 2022. In order to ensure 



THE CABINET  - 18/10/21  
 

arrangements were in place following the end of the current framework, 
the Council was required to re-procure the external provision and 
proposed to use a Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS) going forward. The 
DPS would improve the quality of the Service, drive innovation, increase 
competition and reduce costs. If agreed, the new arrangements would 
come into effect in September 2022 and align with the academic year. 
 
The main advantage of the DPS system was that it allowed suppliers to 
join at any point, giving wider flexibility to the Service and better 
opportunities to local businesses. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the re-procurement of the current transport framework using a 
Dynamic Purchasing System as detailed in Option C be approved. 
 

62.    RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT BOARD  
 

 There were no recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board to consider. 
 

63.    DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:- 
 
That the next meeting of the Cabinet will be held on Monday, 22nd 
November, 2021, commencing at 10.00 a.m. in Rotherham Town Hall. 


